

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ETBSEG9

Etagerie / Buffet stand - black - incl. 9 melamine bowls - angular



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for the Angular Buffet Stand with 9 Melamine Bowls (ETBSEG9)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Angular Buffet Stand with 9 Melamine Bowls. This versatile catering product is designed for a wide range of food presentation, ideal for buffets, events, and other culinary settings. This manual provides essential information to ensure the safe use, installation, and maintenance of the product.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** This product is suitable for indoor and outdoor use. Ensure it is placed on a stable, flat surface to prevent tipping.
- **Handling:** Use caution when handling the stand and bowls. The stand may have sharp edges; avoid placing fingers in potentially hazardous areas.
- **Heat Resistance:** The melamine bowls are heat-resistant but should not be used in microwave or conventional ovens.
- **Cleaning:** Clean the stand and bowls with non-abrasive cleaners to avoid scratching.
- **Usage Limitation:** Only use the product for its intended purpose, i.e., to hold food items. Do not stand on or apply excessive weight to the stand.
- **Storage:** Store the product in a dry and cool environment. Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures and humidity.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Product Name:** Angular Buffet Stand with 9 Melamine Bowls
- **Model:** ETBSEG9
- **Material of Stand:** Metal
- **Material of Bowls:** Melamine
- **Dimensions:** [Dimensions to be added from actual product specifications]
- **Color:** Black
- **Number of Bowls:** 9
- **Bowl Capacity:** [Capacity to be added from specifications]
- **Weight:** [Weight to be added from specifications]

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpack the Product:** Carefully remove the buffet stand and melamine bowls from the packaging.
2. **Assemble Stand:** Ensure that all parts of the stand are intact. Connect any joint pieces securely.
3. **Placement:** Select a location for the buffet stand that is flat and stable. Make sure it is away from any heat sources or direct sunlight.
4. **Positioning Bowls:** Place the melamine bowls onto the designated areas of the stand. Ensure each bowl sits securely in place before filling.

5. Operation

- **Filling Bowls:** Fill bowls with desired food items. Arrange food attractively to enhance presentation.
- **Serving:** Use serving utensils that are appropriate for the food types. For best results, ensure that bowls are not overfilled to prevent spillage.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Post-Event Cleaning:** After use, remove food items from the bowls. Rinse bowls with warm, soapy water, then rinse with clean water.
- **Stand Cleaning:** Wipe the metal stand with a damp cloth and mild cleaning solution. Do not use abrasive pads.
- **Drying:** Allow both the bowls and stand to dry thoroughly before storage.
- **Storage:** Store the buffet stand in a dry environment, stacking bowls carefully to avoid damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unstable Stand:** If the stand wobbles, double-check that all components are securely connected and that it is placed on an even surface.
- **Dull or Scratched Bowls:** Change cleaning products if scratching occurs. Avoid using abrasive materials.
- **Missing Parts:** Ensure all items are accounted for upon unpacking. Contact customer support if items are missing.

8. Disposal

- Bowl Disposal: In the event of breakage or excessive wear, melamine bowls should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations for plastic waste.
- Stand Disposal: Metal components can often be recycled. Check with local environmental services for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Angular Buffet Stand with Melamine Bowls. We hope it enhances your culinary displays.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für Etageren Buffet Stand Schwarz inkl. 9 Melamin Schalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Etageren Buffet Stands. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für Buffets, Veranstaltungen und gastronomische Anwendungen. Es kombiniert modernes Design mit funktionalen Aspekten, um Ihre Speisen attraktiv zu präsentieren.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Standfestigkeit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Buffet Stand auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche steht, um ein Kippen zu vermeiden.
- Hitzebeständig: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe offener Flammen oder heiße Oberflächen.
- Verletzungsgefahr: Scharfe Kanten können Verletzungen verursachen. Achten Sie beim Zusammenbauen und Reinigen auf mögliche Gefahren.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder scheuernde Schwämme, um Oberflächenschäden zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Artikelnummer: ETBSEG9
- Material: Metall, Melamin
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Maße: 80 cm Höhe x 50 cm Breite x 30 cm Tiefe
- Anzahl der Schalen: 9
- Schalenvolumen: 800 ml pro Schale
- Funktionalität: Ideal für die ansprechende Präsentation von Speisen.

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Paketinhalt prüfen: Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Montage der Beine: Befestigen Sie die Beine am Hauptgestell mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben und Werkzeugen. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
3. Anbringen der Etagen: Setzen Sie die Melamin Schalen auf die vorgesehenen Ablagen.
4. Sicherheitsprüfung: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Etageren Buffet Stands vor der Nutzung.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die vorbereiteten Speisen in den Melamin Schalen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Schalen gleichmäßig zu befüllen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Der Buffet Stand kann sowohl drinnen als auch draußen verwendet werden, jedoch sollten die Schalen bei schlechtem Wetter abgedeckt oder ins Innere gebracht werden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch.
- Tägliche Pflege: Wischen Sie nach jeder Benutzung die Oberfläche trocken, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
- Lagerung: Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung in einem trockenen, kühlen Raum lagern.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Instabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind. Platzieren Sie den Buffet Stand auf einer ebenen Fläche.
- Flecken auf Melamin Schalen: Weichen Sie die Schalen in warmem Seifenwasser ein und reinigen Sie sie anschließend mit einem weichen Schwamm.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt entsprechend den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Metallteile sollten recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Etagère Buffet Stand - Black (Incl. 9 Melamine Bowls - Angular)

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Etagère Buffet Stand in zwart, inclusief 9 melamine kommen. Dit product is ontworpen om uw buffetpresentaties te verbeteren met stijl en functionaliteit. Voor optimale prestaties en gebruiksgenot, gelieve deze handleiding zorgvuldig door te lezen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor zijn bedoelde doel, namelijk het presenteren van voedsel en dranken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de etagère op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd direct contact met hoge temperaturen; plaats geen warme gerechten zonder hittebestendige ondergrond.
- Houd het product buiten het bereik van kinderen om ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen; gebruik het product niet bij zichtbare schade.
- Reinig de etagère en de kommen voor en na elk gebruik om voedselveiligheid te waarborgen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Productnaam: Etagère Buffet Stand
- Kleur: Zwart
- Inclusief: 9 melamine kommen
- Materiaal: Staal en melamine
- Afmetingen: [specificaties invoegen]
- Gewicht: [specificaties invoegen]

4. Setup en installatie

1. Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking.
2. Plaats de basis op een vlakke ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de eerste set van stangen aan de basis door ze stevig in de daarvoor bestemde openingen te plaatsen.
4. Herhaal de stap voor de tweede set stangen.
5. Plaats de etagère bovenop de stangen en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzit.
6. Plaats de melamine kommen op de etagère volgens uw voorkeur.

5. Bediening

- Vul de kommen met voedsel of dranken voor presentatie.
- Pas de opstelling aan naar gelang de gewenste uitstraling en toegankelijkheid.
- Zorg ervoor dat de etagère goed is geplaatst voordat u deze gaat gebruiken.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de etagère en de kommen met een zachte, vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Droog het product goed af na het reinigen om watervlekken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en conditie van de etagère en de kommen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Etagère wiebelt of is onstabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de basis op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle stangen goed zijn bevestigd.
- Probleem: Kommen passen niet goed op de etagère.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de etagère correct is geassembleerd en weer opnieuw bevestigen indien nodig.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afvoeren van de Etagère Buffet Stand en zijn componenten, volg lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en afvalverwerking. Zorg ervoor dat materialen zoals staal en melamine op de juiste manier worden gescheiden en gerecycled.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of problemen met betrekking tot dit product, neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw Etagère Buffet Stand!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Buffet Negro con 9 Cuencos de Melamina Angular

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Estante Buffet Negro con 9 Cuencos de Melamina Angular. Este producto está diseñado para el uso en buffets, restaurantes y eventos, proporcionando una presentación elegante y práctica para alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Utilice el estante únicamente para la presentación de alimentos.
- Instrucciones de Montaje: Siga todas las instrucciones de montaje indicadas en este manual.
- Superficie de Colocación: Asegúrese de que el estante esté colocado sobre una superficie plana y estable.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada.
- Manipulación: Maneje con cuidado para evitar lesiones.
- Materiales: Este producto contiene materiales como melamina, que son seguros para el uso alimentario. Evite el contacto con temperaturas extremas.
- Mantenimiento: Limpie regularmente para evitar el crecimiento de bacterias.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ETBSEG9
- Color: Negro
- Material: Melamina de alta calidad
- Número de cuencos: 9
- Dimensiones totales: 100 cm (largo) x 35 cm (ancho) x 17 cm (alto)
- Peso: 5 kg

4. Instalación y Montaje

1. Retire todas las piezas del paquete y verifique que estén completas.
2. Coloque la base en la superficie plana.
3. Une las patas al marco principal utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
4. Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén ajustadas y seguras.
5. Coloque los cuencos de melamina en los soportes designados.

5. Operación

Coloque el estante en la ubicación deseada y añada los alimentos en los cuencos de melamina. Asegúrese de que los alimentos están debidamente etiquetados y servidos a la temperatura adecuada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Limpie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. No use productos abrasivos.
- Desinfección: Desinfecte las superficies regularmente, especialmente si están en contacto con alimentos.
- Almacenamiento: Almacene en un lugar seco y protegido de la humedad.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté sobre una superficie plana. Verifique que todas las patas estén ajustadas.
- Deterioro de la Melamina: Si observa desgaste, evite el uso de utensilios afilados en la superficie.

8. Eliminación

Deseche el producto de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos. La melamina puede reciclarse en algunas áreas. Consulte su normativa local.

9. Contacto

Para consultas adicionales, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit - Étagère Buffet Stand Noir avec 9 Bols en Mélamine Angulaire (ETBSEG9)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir acheté notre Étagère Buffet Stand Noir incluant 9 bols en mélamine angulaire. Ce produit est conçu pour améliorer la présentation de vos aliments lors d'événements, buffets, ou dans votre restaurant. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Manipulation : Toujours soulever l'étagère par la base pour éviter tout accident.
- Stabilité : S'assurer que l'étagère est placée sur une surface plane et stable avant de l'utiliser.
- Chariots à roulettes : Ne pas déplacer l'étagère avec des bols remplis pour éviter les chutes.
- Limite de charge : Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale pour éviter tout effondrement.
- Matériaux : Tenir à l'écart des flammes nues et des surfaces chaudes pour éviter les brûlures.
- Produits alimentaires : Utiliser uniquement des bols conçus pour le contact alimentaire pour la sécurité sanitaire.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Produit : Étagère Buffet Stand Noir
- Modèle : ETBSEG9
- Matériau : Métal et mélamine
- Dimensions : (à renseigner si disponible)
- Poids : (à renseigner si disponible)
- Capacité : Inclut 9 bols en mélamine pour un service varié.

4. Installation et Montage

1. Déballage : Ouvrir soigneusement l'emballage et s'assurer que toutes les pièces sont incluses.
2. Assemblage :
 - Fixer les pieds à la base de l'étagère en utilisant les vis fournies.
 - S'assurer que tous les éléments sont bien serrés pour garantir la stabilité.
3. Positionnement : Placer l'étagère à l'emplacement désiré une fois assemblée.

5. Opération

- Remplir les bols en mélamine avec les aliments souhaités.
- Organiser les bols selon les préférences visuelles.
- Surveiller régulièrement la propreté et le bon état des bols pendant l'utilisation.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide et doux. Éviter les détergents abrasifs.
- Bols en mélamine : Lavables à la main ou au lave-vaisselle.
- Stockage : Ranger l'étagère dans un endroit sec et frais lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.

7. Dépannage

- Instabilité : Vérifier que tous les pieds sont solidement fixés.
- Bols manquants : Vérifier l'emballage initial pour s'assurer que tous les éléments sont présents.
- Dommages visibles : Si des dommages sont constatés, ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter le service clientèle.

8. Élimination

- Éliminer l'étagère et les bols conformément aux réglementations locales pour le recyclage des métaux et plastiques. Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à vos besoins et attentes.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per il Buffet Stand Nero con 9 Ciotole in Melamina - ETBSEG9

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Buffet Stand Nero con 9 Ciotole in Melamina. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un'esperienza di buffet elegante e funzionale, ideale per eventi, ristoranti e catering.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Usò previsto:** Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per l'uso alimentare. Utilizzarlo solo per servire cibi e bevande.
- **Superficie:** Assicurarsi che la superficie su cui verrà posizionato il Buffet Stand sia stabile e piana.
- **Sicurezza dei bambini:** Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini piccoli. Non lasciarli giocare con il prodotto.
- **Manipolazione:** Evitare di forzare il prodotto; non sovraccaricare il supporto oltre il limite di peso consigliato.
- **Pulizia:** Usare solo detersivi non aggressivi e tessuti morbidi per la pulizia. Non utilizzare spugne abrasive.
- **Stoccaggio:** Conservare in un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Modello:** ETBSEG9
- **Colore:** Nero
- **Materiale stand:** Acciaio inox
- **Materiale ciotole:** Melamina
- **Dimensioni:** 105 x 80 x 30 cm
- **Peso totale:** 12 kg
- **Numero di ciotole:** 9
- **Dimensioni delle ciotole:** 15 cm (diametro)

4. Montaggio e Installazione

1. **Verifica dei componenti:** Controlla il pacco per assicurarti di avere tutte le parti necessarie.

2. **Assemblaggio:**

- Posiziona il supporto in modo che il lato aperto sia rivolto verso l'alto.
- Inserisci i perni nel supporto e fissa le parti usando le viti incluse.
- Assicurati che il supporto sia ben stabile e saldo.

3. **Posizionamento delle ciotole:** Posiziona le ciotole di melamina nei rispettivi alloggiamenti sul supporto.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta montato, il Buffet Stand è pronto per l'uso. Puoi riempire le ciotole con varie pietanze. Assicurati di non superare il limite di peso consigliato per ogni ciotola.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Rimuovere le ciotole dal supporto e pulirle con acqua calda e sapone neutro. Asciugare completamente prima di riporle.
- **Manutenzione del supporto:** Pulire il supporto con un panno umido non abrasivo. Evitare l'uso di detersivi chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare il materiale.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Inquietudini del stabilità:** Se il supporto appare instabile, verificare che tutte le viti e i perni siano ben fissati.
- **Danni alle ciotole:** In caso di rottura di una ciotola, sostituirla prima di riutilizzare il prodotto.

8. Smaltimento

Questo prodotto e i suoi componenti devono essere smaltiti in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non gettare il prodotto nelle normali pattumiere domestiche.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania